GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the legal voters of the Township of Franklin school district, in the County of Gloucester, of the State of

New Jersey, that a Public Hearing will be held in the All Purpose Room of the Mary F. Janvier Elementary School, 1532 Pennsylvania

Avenue, Franklinville, NJ 08322, on Monday, May 1, 2017 at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the following
budget for the 2017-2018 school year.

Advertised Enrollments

October October
15, 15, October
2015 2016 15,2017

ENROLLMENT CATEGORIES Actual Actual Estimated
Pupils On Roll Regular Full-Time 1,257 1,263 1,276
Pupils On Roll - Special Full-Time 156 168 167
Subtotal - Pupils On Roll 1,413 1,431 1,443
Private School Placements 4 7 4
Pupils Sent to Other Districts - Reg Prog 3 4 0
Pupils Sent to Other Dists - Spec Ed Prog 12 11 9
Pupils Received 102 105 104
Pupils in State Facilities 0 1 1
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GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP

Budget Category

Operating Budget:

Revenues from Local Sources:

Local Tax Levy

Total Tuition

Transportation Fees From Other LEAs
Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues
Interest Earned On Maintenance Reserve
Interest Earned On Capital Reserve Funds
Subtotal - Revenues From Local Sources

Revenues from State Sources:
Categorical Transportation Aid
Extraordinary Aid

Categorical Special Education Aid
Equalization Aid

Categorical Security Aid

Parcc Readiness Aid

Per Pupil Growth Aid

Professional Learning Community Aid
Other State Aids

Subtotal - Revenues From State Sources

Revenues from Federal Sources:
Medicaid Reimbursement
Subtotal - Revenues From Federal Sources

Budgeted Fund Balance - Operating Budget

Withdraw From Cap Res-Excess Cost & Oth Cap Prj

Withdrawal From Maint. Reserve

Withdrawal From Current Expense Emergency Rsv

Adjustment For Prior Year Encumbrances
Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures
Total Operating Budget

Grants and Entitlements:
Other Revenue From Local Sources
Total Revenues From Local Sources

Revenues from Federal Sources:

Title |

Title Il

I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)

Other

Total Revenues From Federal Sources
Total Grants And Entitlements

Repayment of Debt:
Transfers From Other Funds

Revenues from Local Sources:

Local Tax Levy

Total Revenues From Local Sources

Total Local Repayment Of Debt

Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures
Total Repayment Of Debt

Total Revenues/Sources

Total Revenues/Sources Net of Transfers

Account

10-1210
10-1300
10-1420-1440
10-1XXX
10-1XXX
10-1XXX

10-3121
10-3131
10-3132
10-3176
10-3177
10-3181
10-3182
10-3183
10-3XXX

10-4200

10-303
10-309
10-310
10-312

20-1XXX
20-1XXX

20-4411-4416
20-4451-4455
20-4420-4429
20-4XXX

40-5200

40-1210

Advertised Revenues

2015-16 Actual 2016-17 Revised 2017-18 Anticipated

10,315,788
1,551,931
124,791
93,526

0

8,650
12,094,686

381,399
117,399
725,636
7,422,943
173,504

0

0

0

77,973
8,898,854

47,212
47,212

[eNeoNeoNoNe)

-1,749,122
19,291,630

4,625
4,625

280,714
34,423
403,598
0
718,735
723,360

186,339
186,339
186,339
321
186,660
20,201,650
20,201,650
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10,563,143
1,406,952
110,000
5,452

487

930
12,086,964

398,979
83,342
737,647
7,451,834
177,000
12,550
12,550
12,970

0
8,886,872

33,670
33,670

118,954
1,844,927
217,800

0

223,250

0
23,412,437

276,386
29,364
371,219
21,311
698,280
698,280

184,060
184,060
184,060

0

184,060
24,294,777
24,294,777

10,774,405
1,239,370
80,000
4,940

487

930
12,100,132

398,979
0

737,647
7,451,834
177,000
12,550
12,550
12,970

0
8,803,530

44,058
44,058

189,912
1,501,465
710,506
250,000

0

0
23,599,603

185,267
44,046
296,975
17,049
543,337
543,337

191,360

0

0

191,360

0

191,360
24,334,300
24,334,300



GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP
Advertised Appropriations
Account

Budget Category 2015-16 Actual 2016-17 Revised 2017-18 Anticipated

General Current Expense:
Instruction:

Regular Programs - Instruction 11-1XX-100-XXX 5,173,572 5,352,456 5,610,298
Special Education - Instruction 11-2XX-100-XXX 1,739,788 1,849,951 1,858,508
Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction 11-230-100-XXX 506,688 543,311 575,252
Bilingual Education - Instruction 11-240-100-XXX 22,818 23,169 23,484
School-Spon. Co/Extra Curr. Actvts. - Inst 11-401-100-XXX 22,177 30,885 39,850
Other Supplemental/At-Risk Programs 11-424-XXX-XXX 189,347 193,945 197,601
Support Services:

Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction (Tuition) 11-000-100-XXX 799,558 1,091,253 756,789
Undist. Expend.-Attendance And Social Work 11-000-211-XXX 11,686 12,405 12,453
Undist. Expenditures - Health Services 11-000-213-XXX 235,552 237,202 276,307
Undist. Expend.-Speech, OT, PT And Related Svcs 11-000-216-XXX 351,737 372,336 380,253
Undist Expend-Oth Supp Serv Std-Extra Serv 11-000-217-XXX 49,697 133,015 153,333
Undist. Expenditures - Guidance 11-000-218-XXX 156,293 165,213 169,146
Undist. Expenditures - Child Study Teams 11-000-219-XXX 466,489 489,180 493,061
Undist. Expend.-Improv. Of Inst. Serv. 11-000-221-XXX 366,467 434,557 459,079
Undist. Expend.-Edu. Media Serv./Library 11-000-222-XXX 113,067 113,656 122,721
Undist. Expend.-Instr. Staff Training Serv. 11-000-223-XXX 35,127 60,328 80,208
Undist. Expend.-Support Serv.-Gen. Admin. 11-000-230-XXX 419,139 579,748 525,121
Undist. Expend.-Support Serv.-School Admin. 11-000-240-XXX 466,575 505,725 485,793
Undist. Expend. - Central Services 11-000-251-XXX 295,377 344,849 315,978
Undist. Expend. - Admin. Info Technology 11-000-252-XXX 110,100 115,200 110,800
Undist. Expend.-Oper. And Maint. Of Plant Serv. 11-000-26X-XXX 1,778,148 2,840,428 2,287,388
Undist. Expend.-Student Transportation Serv. 11-000-270-XXX 1,525,605 1,723,663 1,987,476
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXX-XXX-2XX 4,164,613 4,817,563 4,886,231
Total Undistributed Expenditures 11,345,230 14,036,321 13,502,137
Interest Earned On Maintenance Reserve 10-606 0 487 487
Total General Current Expense 18,999,620 22,030,525 21,807,617
Capital Expenditures:

Equipment 12-XXX-XXX-730 283,519 168,564 87,134
Facilities Acquisition And Const. Serv. 12-000-400-XXX 8,491 1,212,418 1,703,922
Interest Deposit To Capital Reserve 10-604 0 930 930
Total Capital Outlay 292,010 1,381,912 1,791,986
General Fund Grand Total 19,291,630 23,412,437 23,599,603
Special Grants and Entitlements:

Local Projects 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 4,625 0 0
Federal Projects:

Title | 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 280,714 276,386 185,267
Title 11 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 34,423 29,364 44,046
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 403,598 371,219 296,975
Other 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 0 21,311 17,049
Total Federal Projects 20-XXX-XXX-XXX 718,735 698,280 543,337
Total Special Revenue Funds 723,360 698,280 543,337
Repayment of Debt:

Total Regular Debt Service 40-701-510-XXX 186,660 184,060 191,360
Total Debt Service Funds 186,660 184,060 191,360
Total Expenditures/Appropriations 20,201,650 24,294,777 24,334,300
Total Expenditures Net of Transfers 20,201,650 24,294,777 24,334,300
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GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP
Advertised Recapitulation of Balances

Budget Category
Unrestricted:
--General Operating Budget
--Repayment of Debt
Restricted for Specific Purposes - General Operating Budget:
--Capital Reserve
--Adult Education Programs
--Maintenance Reserve
--Legal Reserve
--Tuition Reserve
--Current Expense Emergency Reserve
--Impact Aid Reserve for General Expenses (Sections 8002 and 8003)
--Impact Aid Reserve for Capital Expenses (Sections 8007 and 8008)
Repayment of Debt:
--Restricted for Repayment of Debt

Audited
Balance

Audited Estimated Estimated

Balance

Balance

Balance

6-30-2015 6-30-2016 6-30-2017 6-30-2018

431,538
321

1,730,000
0
1,078,306
87,804

0

0
0
0

0
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521,443
0

2,847,261
0
1,078,306
251,207

0

250,000

0

0

0

490,293
0

1,650,539
0

860,993
163,403

0

250,000
0

0

0

463,784
0

150,004

0
150,974
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GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP
Advertised Per Pupil Cost Calculations

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2017-18
Actual Actual Original Revised Proposed

Per Pupil Cost Calculations Costs Costs Budget Budget Budget
Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost $11,757 $11,756 $12,986 $13,426 $13,211
Total Classroom Instruction $7,236 $7,184 $7,831 $7,615 $7,771
Classroom-Salaries and Benefits $6,762 $6,669 $7,271 $7,050 $7,135
Classroom-General Supplies and Textbooks $376  $391  $302  $305 $341
Classroom-Purchased Services $97  $123  $258  $260 $294
Total Support Services $1,552 $1,665 $1,865 $1,901 $2,002
Support Services-Salaries and Benefits $1,436 $1,501 $1,655 $1,687 $1,795
Total Administrative Costs $1,255 $1,156 $1,260 $1,367 $1,268
Administration Salaries and Benefits $1,027  $907  $947  $993 $948
Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant $1,443 $1,493 $1,727 $2,258 $1,854
Operations and Maintenance-Salaries and Benefits $858  $885  $956  $940 $940
Board Contribution to Food Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Extracurricular Costs $15 $21 $30 $30 $38
Total Equipment Costs $343  $200 $79  $118 $60
Legal Costs $15 $17 $28 $27 $30
Employee Benefits as a percentage of salaries* 37.14% 37.05% 40.95% 41.02% 40.12%

*Does not include pension and social security paid by the State on-behalf of the district.
** Federal and State funds in the blended resource school-based budgets.

The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the Taxpayers Guide to Education Spending
(formerly Comparative Spending Guide) and can be found on the Department of Education website: http://www.state.nj.us/education/guide/. This publication is also available in the
board office and public libraries. The same calculations were performed using the 2016-17 revised appropriations and the 2017-18 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised
budget. Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school
district. For all years it also includes the restricted entittement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost calculations presented is a component of
the total comparative per pupil cost, although all components are not shown.
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Capital Projects

Funding

Source for

EligibleRequest to Request to
Dollarfor Exceed Exceed

Description/Activity Project Number AmountGrant Referendum Referendum
Safety Vestibules GA # 17-08 1,695,431N N

The complete budget will be on file and open to examination at the Administration Building, 3228 Coles Mill Road, Franklinville, NJ 08322 Gloucester County
New Jersey between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.
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Capital Reserve Withdrawal — Statement of Purpose

Included in budget line 620. Budgeted Withdrawal from Capital Reserve — Excess Costs & Other Capital Projects, is $1,501,465 for other
capital project costs of Safety Vestibules for all three schools. The total cost of this project is $1,695,431 which represents expenditures for
construction elements or projects that are in addition to the facilities efficiency standards determined by the Commissioner as necessary to
achieve the New Jersey student learning standards.



