GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the legal voters of the Township of Franklin school district, in the County of Gloucester, of the State of New Jersey, that a Public Hearing will be held in the All Purpose Room of the Mary F. Janvier Elementary School, 1532 Pennsylvania Avenue, Franklinville, NJ 08322, on Monday, May 1, 2017 at 7:00 p.m., for the purpose of conducting a public hearing on the following budget for the 2017-2018 school year.

Advertised Enrollments

	October October		
	15,	15,	October
	2015	2016	15, 2017
ENROLLMENT CATEGORIES	Actual	Actual	Estimated
Pupils On Roll Regular Full-Time	1,257	1,263	1,276
Pupils On Roll - Special Full-Time	156	168	167
Subtotal - Pupils On Roll	1,413	1,431	1,443
Private School Placements	4	7	4
Pupils Sent to Other Districts - Reg Prog	3	4	0
Pupils Sent to Other Dists - Spec Ed Prog	12	11	9
Pupils Received	102	105	104
Pupils in State Facilities	0	1	1

GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP Advertised Revenues

Budget Category Operating Budget:	Account	2015-16 Actual	2016-17 Revised	2017-18 Anticipated
Revenues from Local Sources: Local Tax Levy Total Tuition Transportation Fees From Other LEAs Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues Interest Earned On Maintenance Reserve Interest Earned On Capital Reserve Funds Subtotal - Revenues From Local Sources	10-1210 10-1300 10-1420-1440 10-1XXX 10-1XXX 10-1XXX	10,315,788 1,551,931 124,791 93,526 0 8,650 12,094,686	10,563,143 1,406,952 110,000 5,452 487 930 12,086,964	10,774,405 1,239,370 80,000 4,940 487 930 12,100,132
Revenues from State Sources: Categorical Transportation Aid Extraordinary Aid Categorical Special Education Aid Equalization Aid Categorical Security Aid Parcc Readiness Aid Per Pupil Growth Aid Professional Learning Community Aid Other State Aids Subtotal - Revenues From State Sources	10-3121 10-3131 10-3132 10-3176 10-3177 10-3181 10-3182 10-3183 10-3XXX	381,399 117,399 725,636 7,422,943 173,504 0 0 77,973 8,898,854	398,979 83,342 737,647 7,451,834 177,000 12,550 12,550 12,970 0 8,886,872	398,979 0 737,647 7,451,834 177,000 12,550 12,550 12,970 0 8,803,530
Revenues from Federal Sources: Medicaid Reimbursement Subtotal - Revenues From Federal Sources	10-4200	47,212 47,212	33,670 33,670	44,058 44,058
Budgeted Fund Balance - Operating Budget Withdraw From Cap Res-Excess Cost & Oth Cap Prj Withdrawal From Maint. Reserve Withdrawal From Current Expense Emergency Rsv Adjustment For Prior Year Encumbrances Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures Total Operating Budget	10-303 10-309 10-310 10-312	0 0 0 0 0 -1,749,122 19,291,630	118,954 1,844,927 217,800 0 223,250 0 23,412,437	189,912 1,501,465 710,506 250,000 0 0 23,599,603
Grants and Entitlements: Other Revenue From Local Sources Total Revenues From Local Sources	20-1XXX 20-1XXX	4,625 4,625	0	0
Revenues from Federal Sources: Title I Title II I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) Other Total Revenues From Federal Sources Total Grants And Entitlements	20-4411-4416 20-4451-4455 20-4420-4429 20-4XXX	280,714 34,423 403,598 0 718,735 723,360	276,386 29,364 371,219 21,311 698,280 698,280	185,267 44,046 296,975 17,049 543,337 543,337
Repayment of Debt: Transfers From Other Funds	40-5200	0	0	191,360
Revenues from Local Sources: Local Tax Levy Total Revenues From Local Sources Total Local Repayment Of Debt Actual Revenues (Over)/Under Expenditures Total Repayment Of Debt Total Revenues/Sources Total Revenues/Sources Net of Transfers	40-1210	186,339 186,339 186,339 321 186,660 20,201,650 20,201,650	184,060 184,060 184,060 0 184,060 24,294,777 24,294,777	0 0 191,360 0 191,360 24,334,300 24,334,300

GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP Advertised Appropriations

Budget Category	Account	2015-16 Actual	2016-17 Revised	2017-18 Anticipated
General Current Expense: Instruction:				
Regular Programs - Instruction	11-1XX-100-XXX	5,173,572	5,352,456	5,610,298
Special Education - Instruction	11-2XX-100-XXX	1,739,788	1,849,951	1,858,508
Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction	11-230-100-XXX	506,688	543,311	575,252
Bilingual Education - Instruction	11-240-100-XXX	22,818	23,169	23,484
School-Spon. Co/Extra Curr. Actvts Inst	11-401-100-XXX	22,177	30,885	39,850
Other Supplemental/At-Risk Programs	11-424-XXX-XXX	189,347	193,945	197,601
Support Services:	11 424 7000 7000	100,041	100,040	107,001
Undistributed Expenditures - Instruction (Tuition)	11-000-100-XXX	799,558	1,091,253	756,789
Undist. ExpendAttendance And Social Work	11-000-100-XXX	11,686	12,405	12,453
Undist. Expenditures - Health Services	11-000-211-XXX	235,552	237,202	276,307
Undist. ExpendSpeech, OT, PT And Related Svcs	11-000-216-XXX	351,737	372,336	380,253
Undist Expend-Oth Supp Serv Std-Extra Serv	11-000-210-XXX	49,697	133,015	153,333
Undist. Expenditures - Guidance	11-000-217-XXX 11-000-218-XXX	156,293	165,213	169,146
Undist. Expenditures - Child Study Teams	11-000-210-XXX 11-000-219-XXX	466,489	489,180	493,061
Undist. Expenditures - Offile Study Feaths Undist. ExpendImprov. Of Inst. Serv.	11-000-213-XXX	366,467	434,557	459,079
Undist. ExpendEdu. Media Serv./Library	11-000-221-XXX	113,067	113,656	122,721
Undist. ExpendLdd. Media Serv./Library Undist. ExpendInstr. Staff Training Serv.	11-000-222-XXX 11-000-223-XXX	35.127	60.328	80,208
Undist. ExpendInstr. Starr Training Serv. Undist. ExpendSupport ServGen. Admin.	11-000-223-XXX 11-000-230-XXX	419,139	579,748	525,121
Undist. ExpendSupport ServSchool Admin.	11-000-230-XXX	466,575	505,725	485,793
Undist. Expend Central Services	11-000-240-XXX 11-000-251-XXX	295,377	344,849	315,978
Undist. Expend Admin. Info Technology	11-000-251-XXX	110,100	115,200	110,800
Undist. ExpendOper. And Maint. Of Plant Serv.	11-000-252-XXX 11-000-26X-XXX	1,778,148	2,840,428	2,287,388
Undist. ExpendStudent Transportation Serv.	11-000-20X-XXX 11-000-270-XXX	1,776,146	1,723,663	2,267,366 1,987,476
Personal Services - Employee Benefits	11-000-270-XXX 11-XXX-XXX-2XX	, ,	, ,	4,886,231
Total Undistributed Expenditures	11-777-777-277	4,164,613	4,817,563	
Interest Earned On Maintenance Reserve	10-606	11,345,230 0	14,036,321 487	13,502,137 487
	10-606	18,999,620	22,030,525	21,807,617
Total General Current Expense		16,999,620	22,030,525	21,007,017
Capital Expenditures:	40 1/1/1 1/1/1 700	000 540	400 504	07.404
Equipment	12-XXX-XXX-730	283,519	168,564	87,134
Facilities Acquisition And Const. Serv.	12-000-400-XXX	8,491	1,212,418	1,703,922
Interest Deposit To Capital Reserve	10-604	0	930	930
Total Capital Outlay		292,010	1,381,912	1,791,986
General Fund Grand Total		19,291,630	23,412,437	23,599,603
Special Grants and Entitlements:				
Local Projects	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	4,625	0	0
Federal Projects:				
Title I	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	280,714	276,386	185,267
Title II	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	34,423	29,364	44,046
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	403,598	371,219	296,975
Other	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	0	21,311	17,049
Total Federal Projects	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	718,735	698,280	543,337
Total Special Revenue Funds		723,360	698,280	543,337
Repayment of Debt:				
Total Regular Debt Service	40-701-510-XXX	186,660	184,060	191,360
Total Debt Service Funds		186,660	184,060	191,360
Total Expenditures/Appropriations		20,201,650	24,294,777	24,334,300
Total Expenditures Net of Transfers		20,201,650	24,294,777	24,334,300
•		, - ,	, - ,	1 1

GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP Advertised Recapitulation of Balances

Budget Category	Audited Balance 6-30-2015	Audited Balance 6-30-2016	Estimated Balance 6-30-2017	Estimated Balance 6-30-2018
Unrestricted:				
General Operating Budget	431,538	521,443	490,293	463,784
Repayment of Debt	321	0	0	0
Restricted for Specific Purposes - General Operating Budget:				
Capital Reserve	1,730,000	2,847,261	1,650,539	150,004
Adult Education Programs	0	0	0	0
Maintenance Reserve	1,078,306	1,078,306	860,993	150,974
Legal Reserve	87,804	251,207	163,403	0
Tuition Reserve	0	0	0	0
Current Expense Emergency Reserve	0	250,000	250,000	0
Impact Aid Reserve for General Expenses (Sections 8002 and 8003)	0	0	0	0
Impact Aid Reserve for Capital Expenses (Sections 8007 and 8008) Repayment of Debt:	0	0	0	0
Restricted for Repayment of Debt	0	0	0	0

GLOUCESTER - FRANKLIN TWP Advertised Per Pupil Cost Calculations

	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2016-17	2017-18
					-
	Actual	Actual	U		Proposed
Per Pupil Cost Calculations	Costs	Costs	Budget	Budget	Budget
Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost	\$11,757	\$11,756	\$12,986	\$13,426	\$13,211
Total Classroom Instruction	\$7,236	\$7,184	\$7,831	\$7,615	\$7,771
Classroom-Salaries and Benefits	\$6,762	\$6,669	\$7,271	\$7,050	\$7,135
Classroom-General Supplies and Textbooks	\$376	\$391	\$302	\$305	\$341
Classroom-Purchased Services	\$97	\$123	\$258	\$260	\$294
Total Support Services	\$1,552	\$1,665	\$1,865	\$1,901	\$2,002
Support Services-Salaries and Benefits	\$1,436	\$1,501	\$1,655	\$1,687	\$1,795
Total Administrative Costs	\$1,255	\$1,156	\$1,260	\$1,367	\$1,268
Administration Salaries and Benefits	\$1,027	\$907	\$947	\$993	\$948
Total Operations and Maintenance of Plant	\$1,443	\$1,493	\$1,727	\$2,258	\$1,854
Operations and Maintenance-Salaries and Benefits	\$858	\$885	\$956	\$940	\$940
Board Contribution to Food Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Extracurricular Costs	\$15	\$21	\$30	\$30	\$38
Total Equipment Costs	\$343	\$200	\$79	\$118	\$60
Legal Costs	\$15	\$17	\$28	\$27	\$30
Employee Benefits as a percentage of salaries*	37.14%	37.05%	40.95%	41.02%	40.12%

^{*}Does not include pension and social security paid by the State on-behalf of the district.

The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the Taxpayers Guide to Education Spending (formerly Comparative Spending Guide) and can be found on the Department of Education website: http://www.state.nj.us/education/guide/. This publication is also available in the board office and public libraries. The same calculations were performed using the 2016-17 revised appropriations and the 2017-18 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised budget. Total Budgetary Comparative Per Pupil Cost is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school district. For all years it also includes the restricted entitlement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost calculations presented is a component of the total comparative per pupil cost, although all components are not shown.

^{**} Federal and State funds in the blended resource school-based budgets.

Capital Projects

Funding Source for Eligible Request to Request to Dollarfor Exceed Exceed

Description/Activity Project Number AmountGrant Referendum Referendum Safety Vestibules GA # 17-08 1,695,431N N

The complete budget will be on file and open to examination at the Administration Building, 3228 Coles Mill Road, Franklinville, NJ 08322 Gloucester County New Jersey between the hours of 8:00 am and 4:00 pm Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

Generated On 17APR17 at 12:49

Capital Reserve Withdrawal - Statement of Purpose

Included in budget line 620. Budgeted Withdrawal from Capital Reserve – Excess Costs & Other Capital Projects, is \$1,501,465 for other capital project costs of Safety Vestibules for all three schools. The total cost of this project is \$1,695,431 which represents expenditures for construction elements or projects that are in addition to the facilities efficiency standards determined by the Commissioner as necessary to achieve the New Jersey student learning standards.